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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.142

ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024


Sporting Infrastructure


142. SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Central Government is providing sporting equipment to States under the Khelo India Mission;


(b) if so, the details thereof State-wise;


(c) the details of the list of the total amount of financial support provided to training athletes in the Khelo India Scheme and National Events, State/UT-

wise; and


(d) the details of the total number of track and field stadiums in the country and a list of the proposed stadiums along with their work status?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA }


(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of providing sports equipment in the country, rests primarily with the State/UT Governments. The Union Government supplements their efforts by bridging critical gaps. However, under the “Creation and upgradation of sports infrastructure” component of the Khelo India Scheme, financial assistance is provided to State/UT governments and other eligible entities for procurement of sports equipment. Further, financial assistance is also provided to Khelo India Centres and Accredited Academies for procurement of equipment.State-wise details of Khelo India Centres and Accredited Academies under the Khelo India Scheme, are available at

https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in/state-wise-khelo-india-centers.
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(c) State-wise details of amount of financial support provided to training athletes in the Khelo India Scheme and National Events are available at

https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in/state-wise-khelo-india-centers.


(d) The track and field stadiums present in various parts of the country are under the jurisdiction of the respective bodies/Department of State/UT Governments. The information about them is maintained by the respective State/UT. However, there are 27 Athletic tracks under Sports Authority of India (SAI), an Autonomous Body under the aegis of this Ministry and the detail is as per Annexure-I.
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 142 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024

REGARDING “SPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE” ASKED BY SHRI ARVIND

DHARMAPURI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA.


Athletic Track


SN


Centre Name

Centre Type

National Centre of Excellence (NCoE) / SAI Training Centre (STC)

1 Regional Centre (RC)

Chandigarh

SAI Training Centre, Ludhiana

2 National Centre of Excellence, Hamirpur

3

Regional Centre (RC) Guwahati

National Centre of Excellence, Guwahati

4 SAI Training Centre, Kokrajhar

5 SAI Training Centre, Shillong

6 Regional Centre (RC) Imphal National Centre of Excellence, Imphal

7 SAI Training Centre, Dimapur

8

Regional Centre (RC)Kolkata

National Centre of Excellence, Kolkata

9 SAI Training Centre, Agartala

10 SAI Training Centre, Hazaribagh

11 Netaji Subhash National

Institute of Sport (NS NIS)

Patiala

National Centre of Excellence, Patiala

12 National Centre of Excellence, Patiala

13 High Altitude Training Centre (HATC),

Shailaroo

14

Lakshmibai National College

of Physical Education (LNCPE)

Kerala

National Centre of Excellence, Trivandrum

15 SAI Training Centre, Thalassery

16 SAI Training Centre, Kollam

17 SAI Training Centre, Chennai

18 SAI Training Centre, Mayiladuturai

19 Regional Centre (RC) Bangalore National Centre of Excellence, BANGALORE

20 Regional Centre (RC) MUMBAI National Centre of Excellence, Kandivali,

Mumbai

21 Regional Centre (RC),

LUCKNOW

National Centre of Excellence, Lucknow

22 Regional Centre (RC)

Gandhinagar

National Centre of Excellence, Gandhinagar

23 Regional Centre (RC) Sonepat National Centre of Excellence, Sonepat

24 Regional Centre (RC) Bhopal National Centre of Excellence, Bhopal

25 SAI Training Centre, Dhar

26 Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium

Delhi

Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium

27 Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium


*****

